No.J-16011/1/2010-NRCD-II
Government of India
Ministry of Environment & Forests
NATIONAL RIVER CONSERVATION DIRECTORATE

Paryavaran Bhawan™, C.G.0. Complex,
Lodhi Road, New Delhi-110003
Dated.Th Sep. 2011

2%

l'o

Shri Debasis Sen,

Principal Secretary.

Department of Urban Development,
Government of West Bengal,
‘Nagarayan Bhawan™ DF-8. Sector-1,
Salt Lake City, Kolkata-7000064

Sub:- Revised Administrative Approval and Expenditure Sanction (AA&ES) of the Scheme of
River Front Development (RFD) and Electric Crematorium (EC) at Hooghly -
Chinsurah Town of West Bengal under National Ganga River Basin Authority
(NGRBA) at an estimated cost of Rs. 1308.42 Lakh (Rupees Thirteen crore eight lakh
and fourty two Thousand only, (including Centage @ 8% and O&M cost).

Sir,

on the subject above, | am directed to convey the sanction of the President to the grant of Revised
Administrative Approval and Expenditure Sanction for the scheme of River Front Development
(RFD) and Electric Crematorium (EC) at Hooghly - Chinsurah town of West Bengal under the
National Ganga River Basin Authority (NGRBA) at a revised estimated cost of Rs. [308.42 Lakh
(Rupees Thirteen crore eight lakh and fourty two thousand only), including 8% Centages to be
shared in the ratio of 70:30 between GOI and State Government. Accordingly share of Govt. of
India (NRCD) and Govt. of West Bengal will be Rs. 915.89 Lakh (70%) and Rs. 392.53 Lakh
(30%) respectively.

2. Revised Break-up of the sanctioned cost is at Annexure-I & II.

Administrative Approval and Revised Expenditure is subject to the following conditions :-

d

i) The funds for the project will be released in suitable installments and each installment
will be released only after scrutinizing the Utilization Certificate and Progress Report in
respect of the previous installment and ensuring that respective share of the State
Government, if any, has been received.

ii) The Time Schedule for completion and other conditions of the scheme will remain as per
earlier AA&ES letter dated 22.2.2011. The completion date of the project is May, 2012.
The project completion schedule and other conditions should be strictly adhered to.

iii) Any project cost over run is to be met entirely by the State Govt./Implementing Agency.
Govt. of India’s (NRCD) liability is limited to Rs. 915.89 Lakh only.

N



iv) Operation & Maintenance (O&M) of the project is the responsibility of the ULB/State
Government.

v) While seeking release of Central grant, the State Government/Implementing Agency
shall indicate the components on which the funds will be utilized along the expected
percentage of physical progress to be achieved, wherever applicable.

a. The overall ratio of costs between core works and non-core works under
NGRBA in West Bengal is to be ensured within 90:10.

b. The State Government shall prepare a City Sanitation Plan (CSP) or equivalent plan
for the town and provide comprehensive sewerage scheme to ensure that untreated
sewage of the town does not find way into Ganga. The RFD proposal being
approved needs to be suitably aligned with the CSP as well as synergy to be ensured
with other programmes like INNURM/UIDSSMT etc. Public consultation is also to
be ensured.

c. State Project Monitoring Group (SPMG) for NGRBA projects is required to be
registered and notified.

d. The State Govt. shall ensure appointment of suitable agency i.e for third party
inspection/evaluation of projects implemented under NGRBA in West Bengal latest
by 31-3-2011. Subsequent releases will be subject to satisfactory TPI reports.

e. Commitments made by the State Govt. & concerned ULB in the Tripartite MoA
signed by them for the project relating to timely project execution, evaluation and
monitoring at regular intervals, proper O&M and commitment to reforms shall be
strictly adhered to.

f. The State Government shall ensure that the new features of the revised DPR
guidelines are adhered to as far as practicable, for the project.

g. State Govt./Implementing Agency shall ensure that the provision for 8% Centages 1s
strictly utilizes as per the following break-up.

i) Project Preparation Activities - 4%
i) Contingencies - 3%
ii1) Work Charges Establishment - 1%

h. No inter-diversion of funds within the components of centages will be allowed as
also compliance of all other terms and conditions reiterated earlier.

i. Centage allowed are further subject to instructions circulated vide O.M No. J-
12012/2/2010-NRCD( TI)) dated 11.7.2011 (Copy enclosed).

4. Approval is also subject to compliance of conditions issued vide Addl. Secretary and
Project Director’s D.0.A-28011/1/98-NRCD-II dated 6-7-1998 (copy enclosed).

5. Release of funds for this scheme will be linked to :-
a). Fulfillment of Legal and Physical requirement by the State Government to enable

local bodies to augment their resources for ensuring Operation & Maintenance
(O&M) of the assets created.

\V
7/

SR

3



b). Fool proof arrangement being made by the State Government to tackle non-point
sources of pollution including industrial pollution.

¢). State Government shall make necessary provisions in State Budget to meet their
30% share.

d). Achievement of commensurate physical progress with financial progress and

¢). Ensuring achievement of desired outcome of the projects.

6. Other conditions such as steps for revenue generation as committed is the tripartite MOA
have to be fulfilled.

7. Any other condition on the Programme of NGRBA issued from time to time.
8. The expenditure on the schemes would be debitable to the Major Head “34357,04.101.06.03.35-

Grant-in-Aid(Capital Assets) — National Ganga River Basin Authority (NGRBA) under Demand
No. 30-Ministry of Environment & Forests for the financial year 2011-2012 (Plan).

9. This issues under the powers delegated to the Ministry of Environment and Forests with the
approval of Secretary(E&F) in the Ministry of Environment & Forests as well as with the

concurrence of [FD vide their Dy. No.14/AS&FA/11 dated 28.7.2011.

Yours faithfully,

ALr

\L

7
(C. UPPILY)
Under Secretary to the Government of India

Copy forwarded for information and necessary action to:-

1) The Pay & Accounts Officer, Ministry of Environment & Forests, Paryavaran Bhawan,
New Delhi.
2) DDO (NRCD) (2 copies)

3) Joint Director of Audit-Il, Commercial, Scientific and Misc. Works, AGCR

Building, [.P. Estates, New Delhi.
4) The Chief Executive Officer, KMDA, Prasan Bhawan, Sector |, DD-1, Salt Lake,
Kolkata-64. :
5) The DGO, (GAP Sector), KMDA, Unnayan Bhawan, D-Block, Ist Floor, Salt Lake City,
Kolkata-64.
6) The PPC Department of Forests, Aryan Bhawan, 4™ Floor, LA-10A, Sector I11, Salt Lake
City, Kolkata-64.
7)\{5% (KCR) / Dir (B)/ DD(ADR) /US(F) /US(P)
8)™Sanction Folder / Guard File /Computer Section.

W}
(C.UP 1{1)

Under Secretary to the Government of India




ANNEXURE -1

Break-Up ot Cost of Project Sanctioned/
To Be Sanctioned Under NGRBA

1. | Title of Project | DPR for the Scheme of River Front |
l Development (RFD) and Electric
Crematorium (EC) at Hooghly -
' Chinsurah town of West Bengal under
| NGRBA - ]
2. | Year of Sanction ! To be sanctioned with centages
3. | Components as detailed in
DPR including the cost |
Total Cost of the Project | 1308.42 (1211.50 Lakh is Base Cost
and 96.92 [akh Centage).
4. | Centaee Total Amount 96.92
o b % of 3 8.0% of 1211.50 Lakh B
- | O & M Cost for 5 | Total Amount Not Provided
5. ) L e . =
years Yo of 3 Nl ]
Total Amount Nil
B % of 3 . Nil ]
Total Amount -
il % of 3 N
g Any Other Total Amount ~Nil
" | (Specify) % of 3 Nil
9 Total Total Amount 96.92 Lakh B
" | additionality % of 3 8.0%
Total Amount 915.89
10. | Share of GOI % of 3 70.00%
1 Share of State Total Amount 392.53
" | Govt. % of 3 30.00% -
12. | Whether the same
Sharing pattern will YES
be followed for all the
components

-* Order has been issued for appointment of project wise TPl agency for which the cost will be
borne by the NRCD, MoEF separately. For this purpose, Rs. 2.0 Lakhs per project is the fee for
review and Rs. 0.5 Lakhs for per additional visit to the project site is allowable reimbursement to
the TPI agency. Considering a maximum 5 visits during the construction and post construction
period (as the project duration is 15 months), the upper limit of cost on this account will be Rs. 4.5
Lakhs.

g

b L

e



ANNEXURE - 11

Cost Break Up for the project of 12 Ghats in Hoogly Chinsurah town., West Bengal, Under NGRBA

S Ghat Sub-Components - Amount (Rs. | i
| No. | Lakhs) L B !
L. Shyam Babur | Bank protection 31.78 r i
Ghat Repair & face lifting of existing 11.61 } ?
| ohat 02.00 | |
[Hlumination | 45.40 :
Subtotal l
e e e e e sl
2 Ghanta Ghat Bank Protection 26.22 '
Repair & face lifting of existing 9.28 |
pavilion 19.00 |
Repair & face lifting of existing 02.00
ghat 56.50
[llumination
Subtotal
3. Dhola Ghat Bank Protection 51.64
Repair & face lifting of existing 10.10
pavilion 18.08
Repair & face lifting of existing 02.00
ghat 81.82
[llumination
Subtotal ) o
4. Ferry Ghat Bank Protection 54.83
Repair & tace lifting of existing 8.92
pavilion 11.68
Repair & face lifting of existing 43.63
ghat 04.00
Landscaping 123.06
[llumination
‘ Subtotal
5. Pratappur Bank protection 49.25
Ghat Repair & face lifting of existing 10.20
pavilion 16.35
Repair & face lifting of existing 40.21
ghat 4.00
Landscaping 120.07
[lumination
Subtotal
6. Mayur Pankhi | Bank Protection 48.03
Ghat Repair & face lifting of existing 8.28
pavilion 14.14
Repair & face lifting of existing 56.88
ghat 04.00
Landscaping 131.32
[llumination
Subtotal
1 Rshmoni Ghat | Bank Protection 47.06
Repair & face lifting of existing 7.03
pavilion 18.47
Repair & face lifting of existing 02.00
ghat 74.56
[llumination
Subtotal




8. Ghutia  Bazar | Bank Protection | 30.00
Ghat Repair & face lifting of existing i 10.36
pavilion 21.27
Repair & face lifting of existing 02.00
chat 72.63
[Hlumination
N | Subtotal -
[ 19 Imam Bazar | Bank Protection 32.52
| Ghat Repair & face lifting of existing | 21.98
chat 02.00 |
[Tlumination 56.50 !
- Subtotal - ]
10 Chuni Ghat Bank Protection 56.25 '
Repair & face lifting of existing 19.22 I
ghat 44.60
Landscaping 04.00
[llumination 124.07
Subtotal
11 Deshbondhu Bank Protection 43.36 ;
Park Ghat Repair & face lifting of existing 26.10 i
ghat 89.55 i
Landscaping 04.00 ‘
[llumination 163.01 ‘
Subtotal g ‘
12. Dutta Ghat Bank Protection 73.37 1}
Repair & face lifting of existing 11.16
pavilion 34.31 5
Landscaping 04.00 i
Illumination 122.83 l
Subtotal v
) Total RFD 1171.78 j




B. ELECTRIC CREMATORIUM Amount (Rs.in [Lkah)

Additional work at the existing EC 39.72
Base Total 1211.50
Centage 8% of Rs. 1211.50 Lakh 96.92 .
Grand Total 1308.42 Lakh :
Govt.of India (NRCD) Share Rs. 915.89 lakh
State Govt. Share Rs.392.53 Lakh

Component wise Break up of Centage of @8% of Rs. 96.92 Lakh is as under:-

(iv)  Project Preparation activities : 4%
(v) Contingencies : 3%
(vi) Work charges Establishment : 1%




J.' i‘_;.(‘-f 14 _vf.J.:.'\VI 1 ‘--J"_'l._(‘\ﬁ; -_-J-:; 1
Government of [adiza |
- Naiional River Conservaiion Directorate
Ministry of Environmeni and Foresis

Paryavaran Bhawan,
CGO Complex, Lodi Road,
New Deihi-110003.

Dated: July 11,2011

Ofﬁc; Memorandum

Sub: Rate of Centages in the Projects for conservation of Rivers/Lakes.

The Ministry of Environment and Forests is implementing the pfojects undef
National River Conservation Plan (NRCP), National Lake Conservation Plan (NLCP)
and National Ganga River Basin Authority (NGRBA).

i Centages @ 8% are provided in these projects. It has been decided that while
maintaining the prevailing provision for centages @8%, the State Governments and
the implementing agencies will ensure that the provision for centages is utilised
strictly as per the following component-wise break-up.

L Project Preparation Activiiies 7 - 4%
. Contingencies - 3%
tit. ©~  Work Charge Establishmeat ' — 1%

o Setung up of Project Management Units (PMU) in the 5 NGRBA States, out

of the provision of ceatages, was approved vide this Ministry’s Order No.A--
12012/3/2010-NRCD-II dated 7" October, 2010. It may be ensured that the cost in
this respect 1s met out of the contingencies as indicated above, subject to the overall
cap as mentioned in the order. 7

4. Thus 1ssues with the approval of Secretary (E&F) and with. the-concurrence of
[FD vide their Dy. No. 4153/AS&FA/2011 dated 29.06.2011. ' e e

. \ Y '

, N
- o | Q’@/
) (C.Uppil1)
Under Secretary to the Govemxpe,nt of India

=
z

Toz

All State Governments (Nodal Departments)/State Implementing Agencies

All Ofiicers of NRCD

Do (VIK S)

(\W




7]
=

Na. J-19914 [722603-NRCDAIT -
. Natiogai River C onsen'aﬁon-Dire;:torate
N Minjstey of Zavircnment & Forests
Goverament of India

CGO Comrles, Ledh:gRﬁtd.
Parvavaran Bigoran,
Vv, Delhi-118 843

€ Jaly, 2911

OFXFICE MEMORANDUM
LrhiCE MEMORANDUM

.

ae:  Sanciiop oI O& N Costs in NG RBA Projects

ins nas ceference to prevision of operation & malniceznce {G& M) in projecis

sencuongd ender the Nationai Ganga River Basin Authority (NGRBA)Y A< vOu are aware, it
was devided Hy the Authority thst the cost of O&M for the first § yeurs wouid pe shared

ceiweer fne Central and the Stage Governmznis on 70:30 basis, subjec to a review dt the
end o T vears, Accordingly, provision for G&-M has been made in 2 number of sanctioned
NCGRIEA orojesis. ' ' 7

117, Delhi has recentiy been requested o underzaie preparation <f Guidelines for use
Cy {ndenendans zgeecies for appraisal of DPRs, to enscre consistency i+ the projccm%cing
APBr2ed 2od sanctioned. These Guidelines would, inter-aiia, include 4 nzzvand of O&M

€Gi o0 various cornponeats of profecs. Thus, it would be approviiaiz_that oeading

P

e of these Guidelines, no.ex enGitire i3 incurred on O&N: and ihe safiction
Even Or O&M costs i kept in zhe 2ace ull further advice, This wipf noi affect the
=i or DEM ) y2ace tll further advice.

gTess of projects; as O&M costs would be required ealy afier compiction of these

projecis.

|
W]

T

(Rajiv Gaaba)
Joiat Secretary

Sori Utga! Kemar Siagh, Principal Secretery (Peyial), Governmert of Utiarakhand, 4
Subhesh Rﬁad__:pﬁhmdwg {(¥Fax No: 0135-2712114).

Sari DS Mishire, Principal Secretary (Uban Development), Gavernmes: of U,
Sachivaiaya, Bapu Bhawan, [uckgow (Fax Ne: 6522-2238121). ,
Skri Saashi Shekhar Sharmas, Principal Secretary (Urban Development), Govemnment
of Binar, Yikas Bhzawan, Patnz — 800 014 {(Fax No: 0612-2217059}.

Shri Nitin Madag Kulkarni. Secreiary  (Urban Development). Govemment of
fharkhand, 4% Fioor, Project 'Buiid'ing, Dhurwa, Ranchi - 834004 (Fax No: 0651-
2400951). | '

. Shei Debashis Sen, Principal Secretary (Urban Development). Government of West

Berzal, Nagaraver Bhawan, DE-8, Sector-I, Salt Lake, Koln (Fax Ne: 033-
23337388y, -

3
Shri A.K.Srvastava, Managing Dirsctor, UP Jal Nigam, 6 | Rznz Pratao Marg,

\L{:cknaw Faz:9322-22399088).

SPEED Pogst

RZ

e
.
4



C

e

'.‘.

.-\|
Ch
r—
O
.0
w

No.3-28011/1/98-NRCD.IT '

tv .of river Action Dian: lacgaly
the Municipalitles/
, #Har assats crogtad
= assats

_ The SLSt;lnabll‘
depends U upon - the - gapacity of
Corporations to operata2 &nd maintain
undser the "Plans.. . Operation- & mintenance of-tas
created under the Ganga Acdtion Plan has suffarad

51gn1f1cant1y due fto .the gon- avialabil:i ty ‘oL adeQLatn
funds with the local bodies enzrusted with the task.

2, g & has ncw beer de idad that.urless the viability
pf- the concerned Mun1c1paivtj/Forporat;on is astablished,
rious schemes under the

decalleo project . reports of va
Act;on pPlans for such a town ‘will not be approved

)
. : .
Ay - In ogrder fto EtDed‘tﬂ sanction gf _ these
srogrammes, I would request -you.-ta send the following
gacn

by 20.7.98 in resoect oIl

information Jatast
Action Plan towns or

%un1c1pallty/Corporatlon in the river
your State.
&;,i) ; Immediate availability of land for Act
schemes.
///;i) a) Commitment for Q&1 of ACthﬂ plan assets.
overed in each town

b) Details of properiy tax rec
c)} Inccome and expenditure statemants of the last 5

L LAt asas P
j)hﬁgﬁ-' years town wise and g
&1prc-d) Plans ta reducs <L apficit. o
'aiii) ~catus of constitution of Citizen's Monitoring

Committee in each towtm.
. F _ : l
//dv) Arrangements of maintenance of existing
, branch/lateral sawerage system as also that of

0 .
AN thosmanagement of urban sol id waste.

ion Plan

%

o

?{5"‘,‘2

1

L-'::??.



W

f )-i
Q

‘F‘J

Lad

wi

4
F in AN = Foyid g 7 >
) Stazus - sl waintznance et toilal Complaxas %
. orstrUfred_UndPr vivar Actica Plaas as well g;
- R - 2
othexz programmzs  of tha Centrval State

Govaramznts.

Ehei X.85. Stgigatay SErT2tar T,
Tzmil Madu, Channai. 5
Sari’ S.P. P=ztnaik, Frincipai Secrata:¥. Forests o
Fcslooy - o Tavizcmmeac, Gove GI Ka::ataka: |
BzngalcI=. .
§rsi K, L 2088 ﬁac:eta:y.*rCeptt._of EGVironmeht, . :
Gow:. oif Rajasinen, Jaiour. ¢ _° ) E
shuci P.M. Merazyanan, Secratary., Ceptt. oi .Urban
pevelocmant, GOV of Bihar, Patne & ' i
Sari Satyanand Misnra, Sscratary. Dsptt o£ Housing &
chvironmant, Govce. o M.P., Shcgal _
cr+i P. Basu. Agdl. Chiet Secr-atary, Urban Devalopment :
& (zban Housing Deptit., GUlE3E- p » N
§5ri 1i.X. Hariharan, Frincipal Sscretary. Hunicipal. &
. Admn. & Urban Develogment. Daptt.. GoOVe. of A.F, g
Hydaraba : = -rﬂ“{;‘;é_j
Deptc. of Local e

i H.K. A ora., Principal Sacratary.
igach.

Govt., Govt. of Punjab. Chandi
1 Secratary, Environment , . ¢.-

shrti Satish Tripathi. Principa L
Ceptt, Govt. of Maharashtra, Humbal. . N
sur-i Srinivas Rath, cincipal Secratary. Deptt. of - I7N)

' af Qrissa, Bhubneshwar. %! * .

avironment & Farests, Gov<.
wri J.S. Mishra, Secratary. Urban Development, Govi -yl

£ .. LuCKiiow.

hri M.L. Basak, Principal Secracdly. Qovt. of West R
engal, Czlcutca. ‘ : R o w0
3. Suman SwWarcco, princigal Secratary. Govt. of NCT of - f
Dzlhi, Naw Delni. Ve

Shri Vitandra Mata, Financial Commissioner B«
' alih B:anch, Govt. oi Haryana, [ % 7.

et A -

Sactatary, FUD Public Heal
Chandigarch. :




	1
	2
	3
	4
	5
	6
	7
	8
	9
	10
	11

